
Director 
lanriiilg & Development 

Mr. Pir
of Heth Sceces 

(Secretary / Member) 
Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

for "Hiring $Lis 6q IContact Center for DTJHS Health Care Facilities 

General Manager Finance 
jpw Ufflersity Hospital 4ISAL GHOUS uow Lmerthy at Health Sciences

rsn3nc  (Trs Syed S z Hussain Mr. Khalil Ur Rehman (Member) Mr. Faisal Gh 
General Manager Finance, Manager Treasury Finance Mem s er) 
Dow University of Health Sciences Dow University of Health Sciences Senior Manager nance, Institute of 

_.(jØuzaffar AU
Business Adminis atjon (WA) Karaqhj -, 

vk i1n NAZLt HD1k 
Ii I!P UAMf'C I (U uv3,.st 

itt 

Unrcrsit 91 h  
Prof. Nazli 1-lossain ( rson) 
Pro-Vice Chancellor, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

EL.'  'z HUSSAUJ 
ager Finance 

usiness Administration 
Karachi 

BID EVALUATION REPORT 

1. Name of Procuring Agency: 

2. Tender Reference No: 

3. Tender Description: 

4. Method of Procurement: 

5. Tender Published: 

Dow University of Health Sciences, Karachi 

NIT No: DIJHS/P&D/2023/11401 Dated 15-April-2023, 
(Ref No: DUHS/W&S-NIT/112) 

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for 
DUHS Health Care Facilities and Labs. 

Single Stage — Two Envelope, Clause 46(2) of SPPRA Rule 
2010 (Amended Up to Date) 
a. DUllS and SPPRA websites NIT # T00573-22-0015 
b. Daily Dawn (English language newspaper) 
c. Daily Jang (Urdu language newspaper) 
d. Daily Awami Awaz (Sindhi language newspaper) 
on 17-April-2023 (Copies attached) 

6. Total Bid Documents Sold: Two (02) Nos. 

7. Total Bids Received: One (01) Nos. 

8. Technical Bid Opening date: May 10, 2023 at 11:30 am. 

9. No. of Bid technically qualified: One (01) Nos. 

10. Financial Bid Opening date: June 10, 2023 at 10:00 am. 

II. Technical Evaluation Report Attached Annexure-1 

12. Mandatory Criteria Report: Attached Annexure-2 

13. Purchase Recommendation Attached Aiinexure-3 
/ Proposal Summary 

Recommendations & Remarks:  

In the light of entire evaluation results (Technical & Financial) the M/s. Catcos (Pvt) Ltd has accepted being 
most advantageous bid. Therefore it is recommended that contract may be awarded to M/s. Catcos (Pvt) Ltd 

Prof.TlVfuhammad Saeed Quraishy 
I  VICE CHANCELLOR 

Dow University of 1-lealth Sciences 



Mr. Khalil Ur Reliman 
(Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow Universit of Health Sciences 

Mr. Faisal Ghous Shah 
(Member) 
Manager Treasury Finance 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

uzaffar AI Shah 
Director - 

nning & Development 
niversity of Heatth Sciences 

SYED SHERAZ HUSSAIN 
nior M. naqer Finance 

mess Administration 

Annexure -3 

PURCHASE RECOMMENDATIONS / PROPOSAL 
Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health Care Facilities and Labs. 

NIT # DUIISIP&D/2023/11401 (REF NO: DUHS/W&S-NIT/112) 

Technical Bid Opening Date: 10th May 2023 

Financial Bid Opening Date: June 2023 

Based on the detailed evaluation and findings, presented in bid evaluation report, the purchase recommendations / 
proposal for Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health Care Facilities and Labs., and is 
worked out as under: 

S.No Description of Service offering 
Monthly services 

Charges inclusive of 
all applicable taxes 

Required 
Quantity 

Total Monthly 
Service Charges 

1 2 3 4 5(3x4) 

1 
Manager Contact Center 
(Per Person Charges 8 hours shift) 

275,000 1 275,000 

2 
Shift In-Charge! Supervisor 
(Per Person Charges 8 hours shift) 

108,000 3 324,000 

Contact Center Facilitators 
(Per Facilitator Charges 8 hours shift) 

60,500 12 726,000 

Monthly Charges (IN PAK RS.) Including all taxes 1,325,000 
Total Charges for 12 Months (IN PAK RS.) Including all taxes 15,900,000 

Recommendations & Remarks:  

It is recommended that Contract to be awarded to M/s. Catcos (Pvt) Ltd. at the total value of PKR 15,900,000/-
Therefore case is submitted to honorable Vice Chancellor, Dow University of Health Sciences for approval of 
purchase proposal and subsequently, issuance of Contract Award! Work Order, Signing of Contract Agreement 
with M/s. Catcos Pvt Ltd. 

Mr. S ed raz Ilussain 
(Extern I Member) 
Senior nager Finance, Institute of 
Business dministration (IBA) Karachi 

QccQ  

Mr. Pir Muzaffar Au Shah 
(Secretary / Member) 
Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Prof. Nazli Hossain (Chairperson) 
Pro-Vicq ,aaL) HOSSAI N 
Do\v Univers ks 

Mesit ref fJt,'trtr, 
Gecoog 

Dow 1Jnv9rsi aIth 4ft,' 

Prof. Muhammad Saced Quraishy 
VICE CHANCELLOR 

Dow University of 1-Iealth Sciences 



SlED SHERI\Z USS 
Senior aflaqer fn3flCe 

lflSttUtt ot BuSUeSS MminiStt 

1acacl1i 

Page 1 of 2 

FAISAL GHOUS 
Manager Finance (Trlisiry) 

Dow University of Health Sciences 

KHALEEL  U RHMAN 
e  ci  Manager  Finance 

University Hospital 
niversity of Health Sciences 

MINUTES OF FINANCIAL BID OPENING MEETING 

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health Care Facilities and Labs. 

NIT # DUHS/P&D/2023/11401 (REF NO: DUHS/W&S-NIT/112) 

Date & Time: 10th  June , 2023 at 10:00 a.m. 

Venue: Held at VC Boardroom, Floor Admin Block, 

Dow University of Health Sciences (DMC Campus), Near Civil Hospital Karachi 

A meeting of the Procurement Committee Services was held on 10th  June, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. to open and 

evaluate the financial bids for "hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health 

Care Facilities and Labs." NIT # DUHS/P&D/2023/11401 

(REF NO: DTJHS/W&S-NIT/112) Dated 15 April 2023 

The participants include: 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE (SERVICES):  
Prof. Nazli Hossain (Chairperson) 
Pro-Vice Chancellor 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Mr. Pir Muzaffar Ali Shah 
(Secretary I Member) 
Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Mr.Khaleel Ur Rehman (Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Mr. Faisal Ghous Shah (Member) 
Manager Treasury Finance 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Mr.Syed Sheraz Hussain 
(External Member) 
Senior Manager Finance, 
Institute of Business Administration (IBA) Karachi. 

PROF 
PRO4ñC cHAicaLOJ 

itvrk,us Prie,. ci* Obtetrte 
&Gvn,' ,I 

eo u. 

Meeting started with recitation from the Holy QURAN. Chair welcomed the participants and then commenced 

the proceedings. Only a Single (01) Farm who participated and has technically qualified in this bidding process. The 
Sealed Financial proposal of technically qualified firm were opened in the presence of their representative. 

The rates quoted by the technically qualified bidder were read aloud along with amount of 1% of bid security pay 

order attached by the bidders. Each rate in the comparative statement was confirmed form the original bid by the 

committee and recommendations were made, which were documented in the Bid Evaluation Report (BER). 

Pir  M44 
Director 

Pir.ning & Development 
Dow University of Health Sciences 



Prof. Nazli 1-Lossain (Chairperson) 
Pro-Vice Chancellor 
Dow University of Health Sciences, Karachi. 

DR. NAZLI HOSSAI 

erltoriou rofessor of (lb H 
&  GynecoIoq 

Dow UniverSity 01 Health 
K.rachA 

2.  
Mr. Pir Muzaffar Ali Shah (Secretary / Member) 
Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences, Karachi. 

Fir Muzaffar  All S 
Director 
& Developm 

ow University of Heatth S 

3.  

Mr.Khaleel Ur Rehman (Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow University of Health Sciences O0' 

4.  
Mr. Faisal Ghous Shah (Member) 
Manager Treasury Finance 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

FAISAL G 
. Manager Finance 

Dow University of H 

5.  
Mr. Syed Sheraz Ilussain (External Member) 
Senior Manager Finance, Institute of Business 
Administration (IBA) Karachi. 

SYED SHER 
Senior Mani 

tjof BUSinI 
Kar 

hah 

ent 
iences 

Ijous 
(Treasvtl 
ea%th Scltaci 

Z HUSSAIN 
ger Finance 
ss Administration 
ichi 

Summary of Technical and Financial Evaluation:  
After combined Technical and Financial Evaluation of proposals, the results are as under: 

Name of 
Company 

Technical 
Marks 
(TM) 

TM x 
(0.75) 
(75%) 

Total Bid 
Amount 

Bid 
Security 

(1%) 

Name of 
Bank, Pay 
orderft& 

Date 

Financial 
Marks 
Lowest 
Price! 
Quoted 

Price x 25 
(25%) 

Total 
Mar 
ks 

(4+8) 

Remarks 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

M/s. 
Catcos 
(Pvt) Ltd 

82.5 61.87 
Rs. 15,900,000/- Rs. 

196,020/- 

Meezan Bank 
i.o # 
04357570 
Date 
09-May-2023 

25 
86.87 

Accepted being most 
Advantageous bid & 
Recommended for 

Award of Contract. 

Recommendations & Remarks:  

Iii the light of entire evaluation results (Technical & Financial) the M/s. Catcos (Pvt) Ltd has accepted being 
most advantageous bid. Therefore it is recommended that contract may be awarded to M/s. Catcos (Pvt) Ltd for 
"Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUllS Health Care Facilities and Labs." for Dow 
University of Health Sciences. 

Meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from the chair. 

Page 2 of 2 



SYED SFIEF1AZ HUSSAIN 
Senior Manager Finance 

ns1i1u1 i. Business Administration 
Karachi 

Sheraz Hussain 
(External ember) 
Senior Manger Finance. Institute of 
Business Ad inistration (IBA) 

FAISAL GHOIJS 
Manager Finance (Treesurtj) 

ow University of health  StjL 

Mr. Pir Muzaffar Mi Shah 
(Secretary / Member) 
Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Scicnces 

I 
Pro . Nazli Hossain (Chairperson) 
Pro-Vice Chacellor, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

MuzaffarAji Shah 
Director 

nnirig & Development 
University of Health Sciences 

DOW UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES, KARACHI 

RECORD OF FINANCIAL BID OPENING  

DATED 1O-JUNE-2023 

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health Care Facilities and Labs 
NIT # DUHSIP&012023111401 (REF NO: DUHS/W&S-NIT/112) Dated 15-April2023 

Note :The following Bid(s) were received by the closing deadline fixed on 10-May-2023 at 11:00 a.m and publicly opened on 10-Jun-2023 at 10:00 a.m 

BIDDERS ATTENDANCE SHEET 

NO. FIRM I COMPANY NAME 
REPRESENTATIVE 

NAME 
CONTACT NUMBERS COMPANYS EMAIL ADDRESS SIGNATURE 

I (47Wfr)11Ld /td Lk4 O3)2 -3277 7ç ' ad CQ9 Cain 

KHALEEL LIR REHMAN 
General Managef Finance 

w Unitersity Hospital 
v1versity o iieaith Sciences 

Mr. Khalil 1Jr Rehman 
(Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow University of Health Sciences  

Mr. FaisaiChous Shah 
(Member) 

Manager Treasury Finance 
Dow University of Health Sciences 



C 
DOW UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES, KARACHI 

ATTENDANCE SHEET 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE-SERVICES 

FINANCIAL BID OPENING DATE 1O-JUN-2023 AT 10:00 A.M  

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health Care Facilities and 

Labs. NIT # DUHS/P&D/2023/11401 (REF NO: DUHSIW&S-NIT/112 

S. NO NAME OF MEMBERS DESIGNATION SIGNATURE 

I Prof. Nazli Hossain (Chairperson) 
Pro-Vice Chancellor, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

I  

\\,t) 

\'A 

2 Mr. Pir Muzaffar Au Shah 
(Secretary I Member) 

Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences ' PiannIng&oevop 

3 Mr.Khaleel Ur Rehman (Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

KHALEEL LJR REcW! 
Manar Anance 

1j\N' ow Unhicrsity Uospttal 
at Itth 

4 Mr. Faisal Ghous Shah (Member) 
Manager Treasury Finance 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

4117 FAISAL GHO 
Finance (Trc 

Mr.Syed Sheraz Hussain 
(External Member) 

Senior Manager Finance, 
Institute of Business Administration 
(lBA) Karachi. 

- ' I SHERAZ HI 
senior Malager Fir 

Institute at Business Adr 
Karachi 

ices 

ISSAIN 
nce 

inistration 



fr jSf\ 
II 
Sei0 

tute o Business 

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health Care Facilities and Labs. 
NIT # DUHS/P&D/2023/11401 (REF NO: DUHS/W&S-NIT/112) 

Annexure - 2 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA (MANDATORY REQUIREMENT) 

S. 
no 

Documentary evidence must be attached in respect thereof: M/s. Catcos 
Pvt Ltd 

I Original Tender Purchase Receipt / Pay Order of Tender Fee. Attached 

2 
Bidder should be based in Karachi or should have a branch in Karachi. Office details at 

. . . . . 
Karachi and all provincial headquarters (if any) with Phone Numbers / Addresses. 

Attached 

3 Copy of CNIC of signatory of the Bid Forms. Attached 

4 Bidder must be available on 'List of Active Tax Payers' of FBR website (for Income Tax). Attached 

5 Bidder must be available on 'List of Active Tax Payers' SRB website (for Sales Tax). Attached 
6 Valid Professional Tax Certificate. Attached 

7 Valid registration with SECP / Registrar of Firms. Attached 

8 
Duly signed and stamped General Compliance Certificate as per the format give at 
Annexure-B of this document. 

Attached 

Duly signed and stamped Compliance to Scope of Work as mentioned vide Annexure-C of 
this document. 

Attached 

10 Bidder! Company Profile! Details as per Annexure — D. Attached 

11 
Average annual turnover in the preceding 3 years (on the closing of last fiscal year) should 

Attached not be less than Rs. 40.000 million, demonstrated through Income Tax Returns (ITR — 
FBR), with audited statement of accounts details to be submitted as per Annexure-F 

12 Valid Clients List as per specimen given at Annexure — F. Attached 

13 
Duly signed and stamped Affidavit on Stamp Paper of Rs. 100/- as per Specimen at 
Appendix — 1. 

Attached 

14 
Satisfactory Performance Certificates from current employer(s) on their official letter head 
duly signed and stamped by the competent authority, showing that bidder is providing the 
satisfactory call center Services 

Attached 

15 
Valid documentary evidence in support of eligibility! qualification and evaluation criteria 
and conformity with required terms and conditions of Scope of Work! Services given in the 
Tender Document. 

Attached 

16 
Bidder must have secured minimum 75 qualification marks in Technical Evaluation Criteria 

. 
described at Clause 16. 

Achieved 
More than 75 

Marks. 

17 
Bidders' past experience for Call center Services. Original Satisfactory 
Performance certificate with agreement must be attached as an evidence 

Attached 

Results 
Technically 
Qualified 

Fir Muzaf? A' hi h 
Director 

Planning & Development 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

FAISAL GHOUS 
Manager Finance (Treasurij) 

Dow University of Health $eioc 
, at flI 
ow UnivcrSit  Hspii 

Dow UniversitY ol Heatth ScienceS 

PROF. DR. NAZU jsr zj 
PRO-VICE CHANCE-.i 

Meritorious Profer  ;,4  tH- 

iow LJnwersii 
aracfl. 



L1PJSAL GHOUS 
Manager Finance (Triasut 

Dow University of IleaUb 

- : •JSSOY o 
Gynecc"' 

-tv ot HeiUi 
.: '' 

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUllS Health Care Facilities and Labs. 
NIT # DUiIS/P&D/2023/11401 (REF NO: DUHSIW&S-NIT/112) 

Annexure - 1 

Technical Evaluation Criteria 
A minimum scoring of Technical Evaluation should be up to 75% to qualify for the Financial Bid evaluation. 

S.# Evaluation Parameter Max 
Marks 

M/s. Catcos 
(Pvt) Ltd 

Technical Proposal 100 
IA Company Profile 25 

No. of Years in Call Centre 
Business 

5 Full Marks if the Bidder proves 10 + years 
of experience in similar business offerings. 
Bidders with less than 10 years of 
experience will not get any marks.(Provide 
documents & proof e.g registrations, previous 
work orders, Performance certificates/work 
completion certificates & agreements along 
with invoices) 

5 

ii. NTN Registration Certificate, 
Registratioii with Sales Tax, 
Income Tax 

2 2 Marks each if Bidder has NTN 
Certificate & Sales Tax Certification 
(Provide documentary evidences). No 
marks in case of no registration. 

2 

111. Having an operational Call Center 
in the Company s name for the 
backup and disaster recovery 
plans 

6 6 Full Marks if the company operates a 
Call Center within Karachi. 
(Provide documentary evidence, contact 
Nos of own call Centre property 
documents or any rental agreement space.) 
2 Marks if the company does not operate a . 
Call Center within Karachi but outside 
Karachi. 
(Provide documentary evidence, contact 
Nos of own call Centre property 
documents or any rental agreement space.) 

6 

iv. Affidavit 

2 2 Marks will be given to the bidder who 
provided an affidavit on stamp paper that 
the Bidder has not been blacklisted by 
(Private, Government, Semi Government, 
and Autonomous Body) 

2 

v. Financial strength & references 

10 The company can provide a Bank Account 
Maintenance letter & past three years of 
Audited Reports showing an average of the 
last three years' Turnover of Pak Rs. 150 to 
200 million. 
10 Marks = if turnover is Pak Rs.100 million 
to 150 million 
5 Marks = if turnover is Pak Rs 50 million to 
100 million 

10 

lB 

Skill Set and Prospective Staff profiles 

4jj d4'1  

pr Dve 0prnent 

5 

-- 

2.5 Marks if the Bidder can provide the 
resumes/salary slips of at least 20 staff ready 
to be inducted for Call Handling as per the 
scope of work. 
No niarks if the bidder provides less than 20 
resumes/salary slips 
(staff pay slips, bank statement appointment 
orders & CVs must be submit4 Marks, 
if the Bidder h 7WIe,team & 

2.5 

ALEEL UR REUMAN 
a er& Manager Finance 

w University Hospital 
Dow University of Health Sciences 



hi 
EEL LJF REHMAN 
ra! Manae Finance 

ow Unh,crsity Hospital 
Dow University of HeaUh Sciences 

Network team for system integration with 
other systems of the DUHS or CRM or any 
other related solutions for service 
enhancements.(staff pay slips, bank statement. 
appointment orders & CVs must be 
submitted.) 

1C 

List of Similar Projects in hand organizing 
and conducting Call Center Trainings 

10 10 Marks will be given for Proven evidences 
of hand Managed Call Center. The Bidder 
has to attach evidences /proofs/ work 
order/performance certificates of 
similar nature of projects. Each project will 
be given 2 Marks 
Note: Extensions or extension of awarded 
works would be considered a single project 

10 

1D Proof of ISO Certification 5 5 Marks (Provide documentary evidences) 5 

1 E Presentation / Demonstration of proposal 30 

1. Presentation 5 Presentation of Proposed Solution as per 
Scope of work. 

5 

2. Design /Delivery Methodology 
15 Design/Delivery methodology as per scope 

of work mentioning the services must be 
elaborated. 

10 

3. Implementation/Execution Plan 
10 Implementation /Execution Plan along with 

timelines. 
10 

IF 

Having Technology Solution and 
Infrastructure to run Contact center. 

5 In case of DUHS need can offer Technological 
Solution and Managed Call Center Services 
through their own Premises/Contact Center. 
(Provide documents of infrastructure & assets 
in the forms of land documents & GST 
Invoices for assets) 

5 

1G Proven record of having a CRM having 
Complaint Management system, Order 
Management System and a Mobile based 
Health Management Audio/Video 
application that can be integrated and 
used in for different functions of the 
Contact Center. The CRM should have 
multi-level auto escalation process with 
ability to send out messages, emails, and 
notifications. The system must also have 
Android based application for Patient 
Management and taking Audio/Video 
calls. Bidder having Qualified system 
development team authorized to 
implement required changes, 
enhancements, system integration in the 
CRM. The team must also be capable to 
integrate CRM or similar solutions with 
DUHS systems within short notice. 

20 5 Marks if the Ridder has renuisite: 
• Complaint management systems 

and 
• CRM solutions as mentioned in 1G 

and 
• Proof of aijalified in-house team 

members for system enhancements, 
up-gradation and integration. 

10 Marks if the Bidder has reauired Health. 
Manauement and Audio/Video 105/Android 
basedvIobile application. 
(Provide documentary evidences) 
5 Marks if the Bidder has reuuired staff to be 
able to make chan es in the CkM if so desired 
by DUHS. Provi Cvs, payroll slips etc) 

10 

Total Marks 82.5 

Fir Muz' 'fa 'A! Shah 
Director 

Planning & Development 
Dow University of Health Scieipg 

SYEDS 
SenlO an 

FAISAL GHOUS  InttUte ol Busine 
Kara Manager Finance (TreasrV) 

University of Heefth 8cicn 

PRO-VICE CHANCELLOR 
Meritorious Professor of Obstetr?CS 

ger Finance & Gyneco 

$ AdminStrat10fl Dow UrnverSlty ot HeaItI 

USSAIN 
PROF. D. 1AZLI HOSSAIN 



S 

FAISAL GHOUS  '" 
Manager Finance (TreeearV) 

Dow University of Health  8clono 

EL JR REMAN 
tJtera Manager Finance 
Dow UniVerSiY Hospital 

Dow UniJerSitY ot Health Sciences 

MINUTES OF TECHNICAL BID OPENING MEETING 

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS 
Health Care Facilities and Labs. 

NIT # DUHS/P&D/2023/11401 (REF NO: DUHS/W&S-NIT/112) Dated 15 April 2023 

field at VC Boardroom, 4th  Floor Admin Block 
Dow University of Health Sciences (DMC Campus), Near Civil Hospital Karachi 

A meeting of the Procurement Committee was held on 10th  May, 2023 at 11:30 a.m. to open and evaluate the 
Technical bids for the above said tender at DUHS, Karachi. 

The participants include: 
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE (SERVICES):  

Prof. Nazli Hossain (Chairperson) 
Pro-Vice Chancellor 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Mr. Pir Muzaffar All Shah 
(Secretary / Member) 
Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Mr.Khaleel Ur Rehman (Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Mr. Faisal Ghous Shah (Member) 
Manager Treasury Finance 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Mr.Syed Sheraz Hussain 
(External Member) 
Senior Manager Finance, 
Institute of Business Administration (IBA) Karachi. 

PARTICIPANT BIDDERS WITH NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

1. Mr.Dilshad Ikram MIs. Catcos (Pvt) Ltd 

Note: Only Single Bidder has submitted the bidding documents. 
POP DR. NAZLI HOSSAIII 

PRO-VICE CHANCELLOR 
Meritortous Professor of Obstetrie 

& GynecoIo; 
Vow tJnivrsitV  otage1of2ies 

Fir 

Planning & Deveioprnm 
Dow University of Health Sciences 



Meeting started with recitation from the Holy QURAN. Chair welcomed the participants and then commenced 

the proceedings. Forum was apprising that the Notice Inviting Tender, NIT No: DUHS/P&D/2023/l 1401, dated 

I5-April-2023, (Ref No: DUHS/W&S-NIT/l 12), was hoisted on the DUHS, SPPRA websites 

NIT # T00573-22-0015 and the same was published in 3 widely circulated leading daily newspaper of English, 
Urdu and Sindhi languages viz. Daily Dawn, Daily Jang and Daily Awami Awaz on 17th  April, 2023 
The Submission of bids was closed at 11:00 a.m on 10th  May 2023 as per scheduled date and time. There was 
only a single (01) bidder submitted their bid from the two (02) bidders who purchased the bidding documents. 

It was briefed to the participant that initially, only Technical Bid / Proposal will be opened and evaluated in a 

manner prescribed in bidding documents, without reference to the price and reject any proposal which does not 

conform to the specified requirements. Financial Bid / Proposal of technically qualified bid shall be opened 

publicly at a time, date and venue announced and communicated to the bidder in advance. Financial Bid /Proposal 

found technically disqualified / non-responsive shall be returned un-opened to the respective bidder(s). 

Accordingly, prior to evaluate bid in depth, preliminary examination of the bid was made by the procurement 
committee. 

Bidder was informed that the detailed technical evaluation will be carried-out and communicate, and there after 

Financial Bid will be opened in presence of the bidder's representative(s). 

Meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and from the chair. 

n 

S. NO NAME OF MEMBERS SIGNATURE 

I 
Prof. Nazli llossain (Chairperson) 
Pro-Vice Chancellor 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

MttQrs F 

a, i 

2 

Mr. Pir Muzaffar Au Shah 
(Secretary I Member) 
Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences (7ir 

MzJz; All 
Director 

Planning & Developm 
ow University of Health Sc 

3 
Mr.Khaleel Ur Rehman (Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

\/ 
KHALEEL REH 

General Manager Fiim 
Dow  Un  iersity Hospi 

Dow University 01  Health S 

4 
Mr. Faisal Ghous Shah (Member) 
Manager Treasury Finance 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

FMSAI GHOUS 
Manater Finance  (Treasr 
University of  Health Sc 

Mr.Syed Sheraz Hussain 
(External Member) 
Senior Manager Finance, 
Institute of Business Administration (IBA) Karachi. 

HERAZ HUSSAU 
ior Manager Finance 

tute of Business Administratio 
Karachi 

eaith .,c' 

nt 
lences 

ce 

Page 2 of 2 



FMSAI iIOUS.L-- 
Manager Finance  (Treasufli')j 

13ow University of Health 

AIN 
Sen ager Finance 

Institute ot siness Administration 
Karachi 

C 
DOW UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES, KARACHI 

RECORD OF TECHNICAL BID OPENING  

DATED 1O-MAY-2023 

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health Care Facilities and Labs. 
NIT # DUHSIP&D12023111401 (REF NO: DUHS/W&S-NIT/I 12) Dated 15-April-2023 

Note :The following Bid(s) were received by the closing deadline fixed on 10-May-2023 at 11:00 a.m and publicly opened on the same date at 11:30 a.m 

BIDDERS ATTENDANCE SHEET 

NO. FIRM / COMPANY NAME REPRESENTATIVE 
NAME 

CONTACT NUMBERS COMPANYS EMAIL ADDRESS SIGNATURE 

Pv L1 -2 2 7) )2 

2 

/ /  /'  /' 

3 

/ / / 

/ 

/  

4 

(T 
Shah 

-. Ctor 
Planning & Dev Iopnlent 

Dow Unjvepsjp1 of ealth Sciences 

HALEEL 1B EHAN 
thierat  Manager Finance 

Dow University Hospital 
Dow University of Health Sciences 



S. NO NAME OF MEMBERS DESiGNATION SIGNATURE 

Prof. Sarah Kazi (Chairperson) Pro-Vice Chancellor ,DUHS 

2 
Mr. Pir Muzaffar Au Shah 
(Secretary I Member) 

Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Directo 
Planning & Oeve 

Dow University of He 

3 Mr.Khateel Ur Rehman (Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

KHALEEL JR 
)eneral Manager -in 

University Hos. 
flow University of Health S 

4 Mr. Faisal Ghous Shah (Member) Manager Treasury Finance DUHS FAISALGHO 
Manager Finance (Trel 

Dow University of ileaft 

Mr.Syed Sheraz Hussain 
(External Member) 

Senior Manager Finance, 
Institute of Business Administration 
(IBA) Karachi. 

.HERAZ H1fl 
Senior Manager Finar 

Institute at Business Admh 
Karachi 

ii S/ia/i 

Oprflent 
fth Sciences 

VMN 

idilces 

Is 

Scionces 

8/UN 
ce 
istrat ion 

C 

DOW UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES, KARACHI 

ATTENDANCE SHEET 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE-SERVICES 

TECHNICAL BID OPENING DATE 1O-MAY-2023 AT 11:30 A.M  

Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health Care Facilities and 

Labs. NIT # DUHS/P&D/2023/11401 (REF NO: DUHSIW&S-NIT/112 



CERTIFICATE  

- This is to certify that the prices are comparable with the Provision of market rates in respect of the 
technically qualified bids for the "Hiring of Services for Managed Contact Center for DUHS Health 
Care Facilities and Labs." In respect of NIT # DUHS/P&D/2022/1 1401 (Ref No: DUHS/W&S-NIT/1 12) 
dated 15-April-2023 for which Technical bids were opened on 10-May, 2023 at 11:30 am and financial 
bids were opened on 10-June,2023 at 10:00 am. 

S. NO NAME OF MEMBERS SIGNATURE 

Prof. Nazli Hossain 
(Chairperson) 
Pro-Vice Chancellor 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

Il PROF. DR. NA  
t o ousProte 

Dow  Unvstu 

2 

Mr. Pir Muzaffar All Shah 
(Secretary / Member) 

. . 
Director Planning & Development, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

PFrMuzaffarA/jSh 
)çp.— Director 

LI Planning  &  Devetopmen 
Dow University of Health Sce 

3 
Mr Khaleel Ur Rehman (Member) 
General Manager Finance, 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

/ KHALEEI 
jjy 6ener 

DowUu. 
Dow unive;itv dtii '&I 

Mr. Faisal Ghous Shah (Member) 
Manager Treasury Finance 
Dow University of Health Sciences 

SAL GHOU 
Manager Finance (Treas 

Dow University of Health 

5 

Mr.Syed Sheraz Hussain 
(External Member) 
Senior Manager Finance, 
Institute of Business Administration (IBA) 
Karachi. 

i' Senior Manager inaie 
Institute ot Business Admlni 

/ Karachi 

h 

t 
ices 

ir) 

ZLI HOSSI 
HANCEU.OR 

1( -le, 

F'' 



-- C A Not secure A//ppms.pprasindh.gov.pk!PPMS/private/t/ 

PPMS 

P Youlube P Maps Pi  Omalt 

List of Notices Inviting Tender (NIT) 

X TS73-22-Oo15 0057322 

PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

Procurement Plans 

- 0 
+ Create Procurement  Plan 

View Procurement Plans 

X T00573 2t3)O15 

S X 700-2Z-0o13 

Shah 
Direor  

(HiI 
Or, 

HIRING OF SERVICES FOR THE 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM LIBRARY 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SOFTWARE 

- HIR1NG OF SERWLES FIXED ASSET 

REGISTER& TAGGING FiXED 

ASSETS & OPERATiON OF POINT 

BUSES FOR PICA & DROP 

HIRING UT SERVICES FOR THE 

\IIBRARY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

SOFTWARE, HIRING OF SERVICES 

FOR FIXED ASSET REGISTER & 

- TAGGING FIXED ASSETS & 

OPERATION OF POINT BUSES FOR 

PICII&DITOP - 

OUHS/P&0120~311 1370. 

Daled. March 10, 2023 

SYED SHERZ HUSSAIN 
DUHS/P&D/TOZ3/TlXnior Manager Finance Dated March 10, 2023 

InstItute of Business Administration 
Karachi 

1'cstwl r Unpaid4 

Irritated Unpad - 3' 

Procurement via Tender 

No 

Dow , 27;1a1e Aj;tiY)SJlO2 PM 

+ Create 

hew 

EOIs/Psequaiwetioas 

+ Create PQR 

+ Create NIT 

Vew NITs 

P Search 

.. 

• ector
enera i 

ing & Development
OW UFtiVeESi'i Hospital 

Dow ntversty  of Health Sciences tJmvcrS1tV ol Heatth Sciences 
C) 

Wlnagr Finance (Treasury) 
Dow University of Health cfecc 

& k' 573-22 

Suppliers 

+ LiC1~i-!TPLed 

; 

HIRING OF TRANSPORT SERVICES 

FOR RIVA WATER PLANT. HIRING 

OF SERVICES FOR MANAGED 

CONTACT CENTER FOR DUHS 

HEALTH CARE FACILITIE5 AND 

LADS, PROVISION OF LAUNDRY 

SERVICES & RE-TENDER - HIRING 

OF SERVICES OF HUMAN 

RESOURCE OUTSOURCING FIRMS 

(HR FIRMS) 

4 
DUHSIP&01202311 V.01, 

Dated: Aprth 15, 2023 
Posted Unpaid4 t 



p 

r 
..  HOSSi 

'SSer -WE CHANCELLOR 
e or  of  Obstptri 

O'tfliiversIii 

VMAN 
Nanaçei  Fnanc 

Dow Uniur1y t'osptal 
Dow tiniversuy o Hath Sciones 

h S:,er 

0mci 0i THE DiÜEroR PLNrc& DEVELoPMENT. 
DOSV UNIVEft1TY OF HEALTH, SCiENCES 

Isb.-4-L zdu R.,.*d. I i1ti- 4200 1a1tizs.. 
ic1: 92*5.74 Et: S11 \Vt , ic: 

. 1)1 IIS/P&1)7202i/11401 I)a4: prfl 1, 2023 

Ai/4 (5' Lc Lc4-, s - & 

4 ) 'Jld1" 

-L!; :M,Q,:),V (J 

3, 

AM1 OE ORi 

RtN(O RAN'P($t St1kVK 1's)(*t RVA 

• FE ) I% I') I p 
1tH 4KVt )*MANA(itDC0>TACT 

I IT I F()K IX.11' In ALTU CARL )ACILIIIt.S 

I 's') I)* I('...' .'-'I1 (I.) 

(* LAUXI)R\ 4vK1s 
\). 

kINDbIE9ZN(i* &(0I IUJMA" 
RL-s&)t R( t '' ILP< '(it IR( '111 I1.tS) 
)O povn)z-( 'j( II I) S. %tI '4U1 II 1)AND 
U'* 
4k1Y r'' 1)1 ii'-v.cr \III .i, 

)ZETUOD 0? rROCUR141T 

',4k SL*j S&mØ 1nsctçc Pir 
pvruk46bx3c-Io(SP?R4c*OIO 

T t'cI.cpc Proc'cx'c & 
v ruI 46 ib ruk- o( S Pk O1O 

(AxbcoSd u.io ) 
n*i Si* T Lckpe P .s*Ire &s 
pc ru$c (4 a.b r4c-2 v(SPP Ripki O*O 

Snk tsc  T.'o En J.p.e Prdrc 
rui 46 a*b rti oCSPP R3 2010 

tAn*4 u*( d 

cPz)$1.4 ;/,, p',j(_.,' .,j2OOO I 
;J-,x 

'4r 4 1O,)J09052023 i4fA 

. 11:30 1:00 .f tO-0520Z3 

J -,JJ -ZY 

Ar.4-a L1 

,,, ' -' - 

2O1O'?.. 4 

:ç  w~  
.J7 .(rfr(j ;)--J Je cs c5ijJ)T/ 

Fir ifz ' t__ 
Dir or FAISAL GHOLE Planning & OeveIopme, Manager Finance (Treaer 

Dow University of Health tiwes00 University of Ucaitfi 

0 



* Epaper Date: 2023-04-17 

P. 

•,w •J*fl N, 
.'.,, N, 

www.d.wfl.com  

is ra U 58 'is  I 

upi i:CJ*14iI: 1tk:c;'l{II1  L.t d.(;& t 
1)0V VNI\ fRi) I 01 1W '.Ii'I1 S( $ICFS 

!IU, ijiirh1-.4ZtItP I34tLIL 
Irt LU! 

[)-1 115'. 1.I4}.2JU i1 Luü;A!'d L5.. 2.1: 

lIJlI} 'I.LTJLL. 1)1 lSi. l',.LIiLlli LI Ii. 
1. UivtL Ii:1iil.!'d 

-: ti t Ac I\Ia!r5'tI31tt 11\ 

'LI. I4L V%.' 

I I 

i!? 

• i:. Nt 
I c - ii ii 

nii1t 
Ikt flI2 

I I I frk 1 
.1 I I 

- vi 1 T 
!*, rI, lrhI fr:11 . .. tt 

H.. ii- n4 i1 iu . i, 

H Iii*ir ,. 

- .i I. Lfl fi.!II,IIiLd iii Ui. ... I'1i ii.J.t.t Lt l*41klt.% II 
i b ds.ItIJ .i 

i -.. ..; :,-, ('riJlwuIi 1cj1j !HphiI IJIt4. 

• t: r7Iid ItIt 

.I.j.l 

I t:p'. iviiuil,i i .t 

I .I i- i
IPk 

Uw 

lh.' h'i hlli'l r ; LIbLUIt p1I NIc.IiPP ILf 

Dow 

I i4. F'I. RLtMtN( o W iXJftsS'1O' 

.)0PP ' I \ ':0*'  KiiP: 

- ti ),. X.-._i1LiI!l., )ivi JDllrnv -  o( Lil,1h 

I. • At.Ii'iIi4 iitiisIi I t1-- )rdt 1a1J i1i,r I..' 

I. 

Shah 

Director 

nning & Development 

iniversity of Health Sciences 

• WRCTR 

P1rIrg & Dw1qpwiit 

Dow Urety 1 I*aIUi S knces Karah 

I - ' - * 

Senior Manas Finap 

Institute of Busin 

Karachi 

h Scients 

t'- 

• Univ,,. ity Ht.; 

FASAL GHOIJS 

Manager Finance (TrOC 

Dow University of uealltJ 0 

.:rat ManajL 

Dow Unv&y 

University ot Ilea 



Oflcb Oi UIE DtkEtoK Pl.tu DE%ELOPM 
HOW UNIVRS(T OF HEALTh SC1ENCS 

Kati.a  l  r.lu Ud. nidJ4UU ki'ia 
1t 7'4' I. II Wb44 i1yph 

... I4 Ii 2u1i II4o1 Dar rU I5 2flU 

I*IU(W ce ti41WZtE*1 

iwi* 4. w* i-1 .4 
4# 

*iw t-.i wi.k.p h..b.', 
4 w# .4 $i.k 

4. 
M* Jc.Mè1WPP..Iu, *k 

4 %i.  ftIi 

't 1". I 
I '1 

I nil 
IiL lI 

1 I4 U4H')4i .nuMt 

*i ii: 

'l tA. 
LI I 

• •••. lL ilIll.tP& rIij 
. ii 

4..14, !a k#*8q r,.q.4w., 
— iwk i • ,i .4 WP 4a 

-- 44 —,:--- 

'IPPRA IJL"L, 

, t - ,. 3L ajM I($ 
j.a . J,J .,U

- eJ" 
- .c J.J.. I/ 

1 j,:J 
,- 2O I)1JHS 

I' 

,......M... J 

- 

a 

t 

"4 V 

-. ,:, 
or 

Ptann'  •.  &'bevel.pmeflt 
Dow Unversj1 of He tth Scienc 

FMSAL GUOUS 

Manager Finance (Treaur) 

Dow University of Health c:: 

F! Shah 

a 

 

JtI J 

 

  

D
ai

ly
  t

W
A

M
l 
A

W
A

/.
  K

a
ra

ch
i  

   

3OJO8...a   

 

jkt ç,..I .j ?—— 
,,a 

) ,..i _ç, 

a.Ij  J JJ...b.j*AJ 

KHLEEL'HEHMA 

Variir Fhnce 

ej pital 

Eüw University at Heaith Sciences 

-'1p '2' A 

}2tc/)  
J, i I.00.., iou2o23 


	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

